These properties are immutable – unchangeable, dissimilar – inimitable and 

classifiable. When evaluated in terms of the number, shape and location of the 

minutiae formed by the fingerprint papillary characteristics, the probability of two 

fingerprints being the same in the world has been put forward as 1/64,000,000,000 

(one in sixty-four billion) [51]. 

2.2.1 Immutable and unchangeable property 

Fingerprints begin to form in the fetal maternal blood at the age of three months, and 

in the following periods, apart from the changes in the inter-papillary distance and 

papillary thickness, they preserve their original structure due to their characteristic